

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 88th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 23, 2024 (TUESDAY) 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do-

-do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay -do-

Ex Officio Member Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Ex Officio Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 233-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING SHARON JOY BAÑARES, CHRISTIAN MIKELA. YU AND MARC ANDRE NICOLAS M. CALLUENG, STUDENTS FROM TUGUEGARAO CITY SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL, FOR GARNERING A GOLD MEDAL AND BEING ONE OF THE TOP 3 TEAMS HAVING THE BEST PROJECTS IN PHYSICAL SCIENCE TEAM CATEGORY IN THE 2024 NATIONAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FAIR

> Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz **Sponsors:**

> > Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

WHEREAS, the National Science and Technology Fair is a program of the Department of Education (DepEd) which aims to integrate the cultivation of crucial research skills such as critical thinking, problem solving and the stimulation of innovation and creativity among students;

WHEREAS, the 2024 National Science and Technology Fair with the theme "Rebuilding Resilient Communities: Embracing Science and Technology for a Sustainable Future" is a gathering of young scientists, educators and innovators to showcase their competence and enhance their scientific skills through a healthy and friendly competition;



WHEREAS, the research project titled "TublGen: Eco-Friendly Self-propelled Water Irrigation Pump Generator" of Sharon Joy Bañares, Christian Mikel A. Yu and Marc Andre Nicolas M. Callueng has been awarded a gold medal and one of the Top 3 Best Projects in Physical Science (Team Category) among the hundreds of competitors from the different parts of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, students from Tuguegarao City Science High School in the persons of SHARON JOY BAÑARES, CHRISTIAN MIKEL A. YU AND MARC ANDRE NICOLAS M. CALLUENG have been awarded a Gold Medal and one of the Top 3 Best Projects in Physical Science (Team Category) among the hundreds of competitors from the different parts of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the remarkable performance of the Physical Science Team from the Tuguegarao City Science High School is through the invaluable guidance of their coaches, Miss Juvis Gem Dela Cruz and Miss Loresa Tumanguil;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes commendable students who have shown exemplary performance, worthy of admiration and merit.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend SHARON JOY BAÑARES, CHRISTIAN MIKELA. YU AND MARC ANDRE NICOLAS M. CALLUENG, students from Tuguegarao City Science High School, for garnering a Gold Medal and being one of the Top 3 Teams having the Best Projects in Physical Science Team Category in the 2024 National Science and Technology Fair.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Tuguegarao City Science High School for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 233-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 04-30-2024

cel